
Bob Ferguson 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Public Counsel  

800 Fifth Ave   Suite 2000   MS TB-14  Seattle, WA 98104-3188  (206) 464-7744

 

May 28, 2021 

SENT VIA WEB PORTAL 
Mark L. Johnson 
Executive Director and Secretary 
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, Washington 98503 

Re: Investigation for the purpose of keeping track of COVID-19 Related Informational 
Filings, Docket U-200281 

Dear Mr. Johnson: 

Enclosed please find Public Counsel’s Petition for Reconsideration and Petition for Stay, filed in 
the above-referenced docket pursuant to WAC 480-07-850 and WAC 480-07-860, respectively. 
The Petitions address Order 03, which was entered by the Utilities and Transportation 
Commission on May 18, 2021. 

If you have questions regarding these Petitions, please contact Lisa W. Gafken at 
lisa.gafken@atg.wa.gov or (206) 714-3551. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ 
LISA W. GAFKEN, WSBA No. 31549 
Assistant Attorney General, Unit Chief 
Public Counsel Unit 
(206) 464-6595
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET U-200281 

- 1 - ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
PUBLIC COUNSEL 

800 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2000 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104-3188 

(206) 464-7744 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

DOCKET U-200281 
 

In the Matter of Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic 

 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have this day served Petition for Reconsideration and 
Petition for Stay on behalf of Public Counsel upon all parties of record in this proceeding, 
by electronic transmission to the email address(es) or by mailing a true and correct copy, 
postage prepaid, to each party or party representative listed in the Commission's master 
service list for this docket. 
 
HC = Receives Highly Confidential; C = Receives Confidential; NC = Receives Non-Confidential 

 
 
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
Commissioner Jay Balasbas, jay.balasbas@utc.wa.gov 
Commissioner Dave Danner, dave.danner@utc.wa.gov 
Commissioner Ann Rendahl, ann.rendahl@utc.wa.gov 
Deborah Reynolds, deborah.reynolds@utc.wa.gov 
Andrew Roberts, Andrew.roberts@utc.wa.gov 
Bridgit Feeser, bridgit.feeser@utc.wa.gov 
Ryan Grimes, ryan.grimes@utc.wa.gov 
Gregory Kopta, Gregory.kopta@utc.wa.gov 
Jing Liu, Jing.liu@utc.wa.gov 
Chris McGuire, chris.mcguire@utc.wa.gov 
 
Office of the Attorney General 
Utilities & Transportation Commission  
621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. 
P.O. Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 

 
 
NORTHWEST ENERGY COALITION 
 
Amy Wheeless, amy@nwenergy.org 
Lauren McCloy, lauren@nwenergy.org 
811 1st Ave. #305 
Seattle, WA 98104 
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PUGET SOUND ENERGY 
 
Jon Piliaris, jon.piliaris@pse.com 
Carol Wallace, carol.wallace@pse.com 
Kara Durbin, Kara.Durbin@pse.com 
 
10885 NE 4th St., Ste. 700 
Bellevue, WA 98004-5579 
 
 
PUGET SOUND SAGE 
 
Debolina Banerjee, debolina@pugetsoundsage.org 
Esther Handy, esther@pugetsoundsage.org 
Katrina Peterson, katrina@pugetsoundsage.org 
 
414 Maynard Ave. S. 
Seattle, WA 98104 

 
FRONT AND CENTERED 
 
Deric Gruen, deric@frontandcentered.org 
Mariel Thuraisingham, mariel@frontandcentered.org 
 
1501 E. Madison St., Ste. 250 
Seattle, WA 98122 

 
CASCADE NATURAL GAS 
 
Daniel Tillis, Daniel.Tillis@mdu.com 
Michael Parvinen, Michael.Parvinen@cngc.com 
 
8113 W. Grandridge Blvd. 
Kennewick, WA 99336-7166 
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NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS 
 
Natasha Siores, Natasha.Siores@nwnatural.com 
Zachary Kravitz, zdk@nwnatural.com 
NW Natural eFiling, eFiling@nwnatural.com 
 
220 NW 2nd Ave. 
Portland, OR 97209-3991 

 
PACIFICORP 
 
Etta Lockey, etta.lockey@pacificorp.com 
Melissa Nottingham, Melissa.Nottingham@pacificorp.com 
 
825 NE Multnomah St. 
Portland, OR 97232 

 
AVISTA CORPORATION 
 
Patrick Ehrbar, Pat.Ehrbar@avistacorp.com 
Mike Broemeling, Mike.Broemeling@avistacorp.com 
Shawn Bonfield, Shawn.Bonfield@avistacorp.com 
 
P.O. Box 3727 – MSC-29 
Spokane, WA 99220 
 

 
 

 
 

 
THE ENERGY PROJECT 
 
Charlee Thompson, cit4@uw.edu 
Mary Kimball, marymonty.kimball@gmail.com 
 
Simon ffitch 
321 High School Rd. NE, Ste D3 #383 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
simon@ffitchlaw.com 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Shawn Collins 
3406 Redwood Avenue 
Bellingham, WA 98225 
shawnc@oppco.org 
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SIERRA CLUB 
 
Julian Aris, Julian.aris@sierraclub.org 
Ruth Sawyer, ruth.sawyer@sierraclub.org 
 
2101 Webster St., Ste. 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 

 

 
Dated at Seattle, Washington this 28th day of May, 2021. 
 
       /s/     
       KEVIN BURDET 
       Legal Assistant 
       Public Counsel Unit 
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